
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Schools Forum 
 
 

Date: Monday, 15 November 2021 

Time: 4.00 pm 

Venue: Held virtually via Zoom 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Membership of the Schools Forum 

 

Secondary Sector Headteachers (1) Gillian Houghton 
Primary Sector Headteachers (4) Patricia Adams,  Mike Cooke, Hatim Kapacee, 
Saeeda Ishaq 
Primary Sector Governors (4) Nichola Davidge, Tony Daly, Michael Flanagan 
Special School Headteachers (1) Alan Braven 
Special School Governor (1) Walid Omara 
Academy Representative (6) Elizabeth Fritchley, Andy Park, Emma Merva, Ian Fenn, 
Joshua Rowe, Michael Carson, Edward Vitalis 
Pupil Referral Unit Representative (1) Helen McAndrew 
Nursery School Representative (1) Joanne Fenton 
Non-School Members (9) Isobel Booler, Councillor Stone, Cath Baggaley, John 
Morgan, Elizabeth Cummings, Antonio de Paola 

Public Document Pack



Schools Forum 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda 
 

 

3.   Minutes 
To agree as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 
20 September 2021. 
 

5 - 8 

4.   De-delegated budgets 2022/23 
The report of the Directorate Finance Lead – Children and 
Schools is attached. 
 

9 - 14 

5.   School Condition Survey 
The report of the Directorate Finance Lead – Children and 
Schools is attached. 
 

15 - 20 

6.   Schools Consultation Outcome for National Funding Formula 
Transition 
The report of the Directorate Finance Lead – Children and 
Schools  is attached. 
 

21 - 24 

7.   Scheme for Financing Schools 
The report of the Directorate Finance Lead – Children and 
Schools is attached. 
 

25 - 28 



Schools Forum 

 

 

Information about the Forum 

Schools are represented on the Forum by headteachers and school governors,
[...]
 Braven, Andy Park, Helen Child, Jo Fenton, Joshua Rowe, Michael 
Carson Tony Daly, Jenny Smillie , Gavin Shortall,  Mike Cooke, Andrew Burton, 
Lolita Hall, Jimmy Buckley, John Morgan, Councillor Reid, Cath Baggaley 
 
Also present: Councillor Bridges (Portfolio holder) 
 
Apologies: Gillian Houghton, Hatim Kapacee, Walid Omara 
 
SF/21/16 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2021 were submitted for consideration as 
a correct record.  
 
Decision 
 
To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2021 as a correct record. 
 
SF/21/17 Schools Funding Settlement 
 
The Forum considered a report of the Directorate Finance Lead – Children and 
Schools which provided a summary of the recently announced provisional school 
funding settlement for Manchester’s maintained schools for the 2022/23 financial 
year.  The report highlighted that the Settlement includes funding for pupil growth, 
inflation, and high needs funding.   
 
The Forum had been invited to consider the funding settlement headlines and the 
potential impact on Manchester. In doing so, members were asked to note that the 
final settlement was notional meaning that estimates of grant increases were based 
on the interpretation of recent announcements.  The exact settlement figures were 
expected in December of this year and would be calculated using October 2021 
census data. Information on the Early Years settlement would also be included in that 
Settlement. 
 
The report set out notional allocations and key headlines for each respective funding 
blocks and summarised that in light of changes to pupil numbers and their 
characteristics, Manchester should receive an additional £18.052m grant next year.  
This was  mainly made up by a 2% uplift and an £8m increase in the high needs 
block.  With regard to the increase in High needs funding, the  Directorate  Finance 
lead – Children and schools informed the Forum its was anticipated that the High 
Needs block deficit could be balanced in conjunction with the agreed actions set out 
in the Recovery Plan. 
 
With regard to the key headline that schools should  receive an uplift of 
approximately 2% of their budget share the Forum agreed that this did not reflect 
unfunded cost pressures such as inflationary factors and rising energy costs and so 
represented a reduction in real-terms. 

Page 5

Item 3



 
 

 
Decisions 
 
1. To note the School Funding Settlement headlines. 
2. To note the potential impact on Manchester schools based on the interpretation  

of recent announcements. 
 
SF/21/18 National Funding Formula Consultation 
 
The Forum considered a report of the Directorate Finance Lead – Children Services 
and Education which  provided an outline of the recently published Department for 
Education consultation on the ongoing development and implementation of the single 
system to direct funds to schools (the National Funding Formula (NFF)). The Forum 
was invited to consider the further workings on the anticipated financial impact of the 
NFF on Manchester’s schools as well as the Council’s draft response to the 
consultation, which had been included for information. 
 
Key points highlighted for consideration were: 
 

 A modelling exercise of the consultation proposal to set out the potential 
financial implications of a move to the NFF, whether it be gradual or 
immediate, with a preferred model put forward by the Authority to mitigate the 
impact on Manchester schools. 

 The proposal to replace different local criteria to allocate growth funding with a 
more formulaic approach, in light of budgets being set under a lagged funding 
system and the impact of growth and falling rolls.  

 Proposed changes to the funding route to Local Authorities in respect of duties 
for Academies as well as  maintained schools. The DfE plan to consider 
whether local authority funding should become part of MHCLG’s Local 
Government Finance Settlement (LGFS) rather than a reduced Central 
Schools Servi
[...]
y Council  Item Number 4  
Schools Forum  15th November 2021 

 

   
 

 
Manchester City Council 

Report for Resolution  
 
Report to:  Schools Forum 
   
Subject:  De-delegated Budgets 2022/23 
 
Report of:   Directorate Finance Lead – Children’s and Schools 
 

 
Summary 
 
 

De-delegation is an option that enables some services to maintained schools to be 
provided centrally, and the funding to do so is retained by the local authority (LA). If 
de-delegation stops, then the centrally retained funding would be delegated in the main 
school budget and the local authority would either stop providing or would charge for 
the 
service. 
 
The “de-delegation” approach means that the deductions occur after the formula has 
been applied and individual schools can see the cost of each element in their budget 
share. 
 
The purpose of the report is to seek permissions from maintained School Forum 
representatives on the deduction of trade union, education services grant duties, and 
the on-line free school meals software costs. 
 
This report highlights that the potential that a further proposal for de-delegation 
2022/23.  The Department of Education (DfE) have recently launched a consultation: 
How LA School Improvement Functions are funded, which seeks views on the 
removal of the School Improvement Monitoring & Brokering Grant (SIMBG) and 
would flexibilities to local authorities to fund via the de-delegation process.  
 
 
Recommendations 
 
In accordance with Schools Forum powers, maintained schools’ representatives are 

asked to approve de-delegation for the following: 

 

 Trade Union Duties: £200k which at current pupil levels equates to 
£5.45 per school aged pupil (section 2). 

 Education Services Grant General Duties: £500k which at current pupil 
levels equates to £13.56 per school aged pupil (section 3). 

 On-line free school meal (FSM) checking software: £55.3k which at 
current pupil levels equates to £1.45 per school aged pupil (section 4). 

 
Maintained schools’ representatives are asked to note the following: 

 

Page 9

Item 4

https://eur03.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fclicktime.symantec.com%2F3DEfbfZYrQEqgYhtq9seD1Y6H2%3Fu%3Dhttps%253A%252F%252Fconsult.education.gov.uk%252Fsimb-grant-team%252Flocal-authority-school-improvement-funding-reform%252F&data=04%7C01%7Canne.summerfield%40manchester.gov.uk%7C8b0f1dc221194360770808d99e0e09e5%7Cb0ce7d5e81cd47fb94f7276c626b7b09%7C0%7C0%7C637714605457374377%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=4qUe7wbYUO4wBygIGEx1s1RlrgKTIuodSwFE2H%2B0Pdg%3D&reserved=0


Manchester City Council  Item Number 4  
Schools Forum  15th November 2021 

 

   
 

 Further request for de-delegation 2022/23 may be presented in January 
2022 following the outcome of DfE consultation on phasing out the 
School Improvement Monitoring & Brokering Grant (SIMBG) (section 5). 

 
 
 
Contact Officers: 
Name: Reena Kohli 
Position: Directorate Lead Children and Families Finance 
Telephone: 0161 234 4235 
E-mail: reena.kohli@manchester.gov.uk   
 
Name: Anne Summerfield 
Position: Principal Finance Lead - Schools 
Telephone: 0161 234 1463 
E-mail: anne.summerfield@manchester.gov.uk 
 
Name: Nehal Ayub 
Position: Senior Finance Manager - Schools 
Telephone: 0161 234 1467 
E-mail: nehal.ayub@manchester.gov.uk 
 
Background documents (available for public inspection): 

Page 10

Item 4

mailto:reena.kohli@manchester.gov.uk
mailto:anne.summerfield@manchester.gov.uk
mailto:nehal.ayub@manchester.gov.uk


Manchester City Council  Item Number 4  
Schools Forum  15th November 2021 

 

   
 

1.  INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1. Schools Finance Regulations sets out that certain amounts can be deducted 

from maintained school budgets with the approval of the sector representative 
at Schools Forum. Most of the items concerned were previously centrally top-
sliced so that the funding was not included in the total available for distr
[...]
osing to cut the grant by 50% in 2022/23 and from April 

2023 it will be fully funded via de-delegation. This means that local 

authorities would look to replace the grant lost by requesting de-delegation 

from the Dedicated Schools Grant, which reduces funding paid directly to 

schools. This request would need to be approved by Schools Forum or the 

Secretary of State. In line with other de-delegation decisions, the Secretary 

of State would retain the power to approve the de-delegation contrary to the 

decision of the Schools forum. 

  

4.3. The outcome from the DfE consultation on SIMBG is expected 

December/January, if funding is cut as per the proposal it is likely at this 

stage the LA will be requesting maintained Schools Forum members to 

approve de-delegation of funds. 

 

 
5. CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

5.1. In accordance with Schools Forum powers, maintained schools’ 

representatives are asked to approve de-delegation for the following: 

 

 Trade Union Duties: £200k which at current pupil levels equates to 
£5.45 per school aged pupil (section 2). 

 Education Services Grant General Duties: £500k which at current 
pupil levels equates to £13.56 per school aged pupil (section 3). 

Page 13

Item 4



Manchester City Council  Item Number 4  
Schools Forum  15th November 2021 

 

   
 

 On-line free school meal (FSM) checking software: £55.3k which at 
current pupil levels equates to £1.45 per school aged pupil (section 
4). 

 
 

5.2. Maintained schools’ representatives are asked to note following: 

 

 Further request for de-delegation 2022/23 may be presented in January 
2022 following the outcome of DfE consultation on phasing out the 
School Improvement Monitoring & Brokering Grant (SIMBG) (section 5). 

Page 14

Item 4



Manchester City Council Item Number 5  
Schools Forum  15th November 2021 

 

 

Manchester City Council 
 

Report for Resolution 
 

Report to: Schools Forum 

   

Subject: Schools Condition Surveys 
 

Report of: Directorate Finance Lead – Children’s and Education 

Summary  

 
The Local Authority (LA) has a duty to consult the Schools Forum on school funding 
matters. Planned maintenance is a significant issue for schools for the continuing safe 
and effective operation of school buildings. 
 
The LA is seeking to commission detailed condition surveys, updated floor plans, and 
refreshed net capacity assessments. The updated suite of information will be used to 
effectively prioritise capital investment in the school estate on a needs basis to ensure 
the ongoing suitability and safety of buildings. 

 
The Local Authority is working through financing options for the commission and will 
present the proposals to Forum at January 2022 Schools Forum. 
 
 

Recommendations 
 
The LA has a duty to consult the Schools Forum on school funding matters.  
Planned maintenance is a significant issue for schools for the continuing safe and 
effective operation of school buildings. 
 
The Local Authority is working through financing options for the condition surveys 
commission and will present the proposals to Forum at January 2022 Schools 
Forum. 
 
All School Forum members are asked to note and comment on the report. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 15

Item 5



Manchester City Council Item Number 5  
Schools Forum  15th November 2021 

 

 

 
Contact Officers: 
Name:  Amanda Corcoran 
Position:  Director of Education 
Telephone: 0161 234 4314 
E-mail:  amanda.corcoran@manchester.gov.uk 
 
 
Name: John Francoli 
Position: Lead for School Places 
E-mail: john.francoli@manchester.gov.uk 
 
Name: Reena Kohli 
Position: Head of Finance Children, Education and Schools Finance 
Telephone: 0161 234 4235 
E-mail: reena.kohli@manchester.gov.uk   

 
 
Background documents (available for public inspection): 
 
The following documents disclose important facts on which the report is based and 
have been relied upon in preparing the report.  Copies of the background documen
[...]
 a duty to consult the Schools Forum on school funding matters.  

Planned maintenance is a significant issue for schools for the continuing safe 
and effective operation of school buildings. 

 
3.2 The Local Authority is working through financing options for the condition 

surveys commission and will present the proposals to Forum at January 2022 
Schools Forum. 

 
 3.3     All School Forum members are asked to note and comment on the report. 
 

Page 19

Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council Item Number 7 
Schools Forum  15th November 2021 

 

 

Manchester City Council 
 

Report for Resolution 
 

Report to: Schools Forum 

   

Subject: Schools Consultation Outcome for National Funding Formula 
Transition   

 

Report of: Directorate Finance Lead – Children’s and Education 

Summary  

In July 2021, the Department for Education (DfE) launched a consultation which seeks 
views on government plans to develop a single national funding formula (NFF) system 
to direct funds to schools. In September 2021, the Local Authority brought to Schools 
Forum details of this consultation, along with workings demonstrating the anticipated 
financial impact of the NFF and Manchester’s draft response to the consultation. 

 
Following the report to Schools Forum, a consultation was then launched directly to 
Manchester schools to understand their views on the proposals, with a response 
deadline of 5th November, 2021. This report includes responses received by the 
Council at the time of writing the report, responses that are received after this will be 
tabled for discussion and information at November’s Forum. 

 
Recommendations 
School Forum members are asked to note and comment on: 
 

 School responses to the NFF consultation.   
 

Contact Officers: 
Name: Reena Kohli 
Position: Directorate Lead Children and Families Finance 
Telephone: 0161 234 4235 
E-mail: reena.kohli@manchester.gov.uk   
 
Name: Anne Summerfield 
Position: Pri
[...]
 this will be tabled for discussion and 
information at the November meeting. 
  

 

2. CONSULTATION RESPONSES 
 
2.1  At time of writing the report, 26 schools formally responded to the consultation.  

The list below outlines the questions asked during the consultation and the 
answers provided. 

 
 

Q1. Do you agree that the Local Authority should begin 
transitioning from the Local Funding Formula (LFF) to the National 
Formula Factor (NFF) in 2022/23? 

 
A1. Responses: 26 

   Yes: 22 
No: 1 
Not sure: 3 

 
From the schools in favour, there was the view that it was prudent to begin a 
gradual transition to the NFF to allow monitoring of the real-term impact over 
a number of years. Another response requested training to support schools in 
understanding the budgetary impact of the move. Overall, it was positive as it 
would allow schools a longer adjustment period and would allow more 
strategic budget planning.   
 
The school who responded in opposition to the transition raised referred to 
Manchester’s current local formula and its acknowledgement of the high levels 
of deprivation in the city. They raised concerns that a move to the NFF might 
adversely impact budgets and create instability. 
 
Of the schools who responded as “not sure”, one school was in favour of a 
quicker transition so that schools could benefit from any potential increases to 
deprivation factor rates sooner rather than later.  

Page 23

Item 6



Manchester City Council Item Number 7 
Schools Forum  15th November 2021 

 

 

A few schools requested data on what their individual school budget shares 
would look like under the changes. Unfortunately, the Local Authority does not 
have the level of detail from the DfE to provide these workings. 

 
 

Q2. Do you agree that Local Authority should introduce the NFF 
Free School Meals (FSM) factor into the LFF in 2022/23? 

 
A2. Responses: 26 

   Yes: 22 
No: 0 
Not sure: 4 

 
 

 Overall, schools were supportive of this proposal, stating that it would help 

target deprivation in schools. 

 

 A couple of responses requested clarity around what this would mean in 

budgetary terms, and whether this would increase the administrative burden 

on schools. The Local Authority wants to clarify that this should involve no 

further work for the school; schools should continue to identify and support 

FSM eligible pupils as done presently. This proposal, if implemented, will 

provide additional deprivation funding within your school block funding to 

facilitate this. 

 

3. CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 School Forum members are asked to note and comment on: 
 

 School responses to the NFF consultation.   
 

Page 24

Item 6



Manchester City Council Item Number 6  
Schools Forum  15th November 2021 

 

Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution  

 
Report to: Schools Forum 
   
Subject: Scheme for Financing Schools 
 
Report of: Directorate Finance Lead – Children’s and Schools 

 
Summary 
 
The Scheme for Financing Schools sets out the financial relationship between the 
Council and the schools it maintains. Any changes to the Scheme, that are not a direct 
revision by Department of Education (DfE) need to be agreed by members of the 
Schools Forum representing maintained schools. 
 
The Scheme sets out the principles underlying the funding of schools, and the basis 
for the financial relationship between maintained schools in Manchester and the 
Council. There has been no direct revision by DfE required to Manchester’s Scheme 
for Financing schools. There has been a minor change in the wording to bring in line 
with DfE phrasing.  The Schools Financial Regulations that underpin the scheme have 
been updated to strengthening procurement guidance.  
 
Recommendations 
 
Schools Forum (maintained school members only) are asked to note: 

 No changes to the Scheme for Financing Schools 2021 

 Procurement guidance within Schools Financial Regulations has been updated. 
 
All S
[...]
he economic and social impacts it has 
had on Manchester. 

Page 27

Item 7

https://www.manchester.gov.uk/downloads/download/6446/ethical_procurement_policy


Manchester City Council Item Number 6  
Schools Forum  15th November 2021 

 

 
A link to Manchester City Council's Social Value Policy has been added to the 
School Financial Regulations (section 5). 

 
2.4 The Council recommends that that any future agreements/contracts being 

considered by Manchester schools that they look at incorporating the MLW as 
part of the tender process and consider how the contract will deliver its social 
value commitments. 

   
2.5 The Council’s Integrated Commissioning and Procurement team are 

strengthening procurement advice for schools by drafting a concise guidance 
for maintained schools, to be released shortly. 

 
 
3. CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
  
3.1 Schools Forum (maintained school members only) are asked to note: 

 No changes to the Scheme for Financing Schools 2021 

 Procurement guidance within Schools Financial Regulations has been updated. 
 
3.2 All Schools Forum members are asked to note: 

 Council’s Social Value and Ethical procurement policy, incorporating 
Manchester Living Wage (MLW) 

 
 
 

 

Page 28

Item 7

https://eur03.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fdemocracy.manchester.gov.uk%2Fdocuments%2Fs23454%2FAppendix%25203%2520-%2520Social%2520Value%2520Policy%25202021.pdf&data=04%7C01%7Canne.summerfield%40manchester.gov.uk%7Cf672d10233b2400f433608d99d1cf385%7Cb0ce7d5e81cd47fb94f7276c626b7b09%7C0%7C0%7C637713569924806359%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=mqFuqAiPazpax%2B9e7gemTZ4XMYnzc9wPvYNedYNFsWw%3D&reserved=0

	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 De-delegated budgets 2022/23
	5 School Condition Survey
	6 Schools Consultation Outcome for National Funding Formula Transition
	7 Scheme for Financing Schools



Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Schools Forum  15 November 2021 

Schools Forum 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 15 November 2021 
 
 
Present: Alan Braven, Andy Park, Jo Fenton, Michael Carson, Tony Daly, Gavin 
Shortall, Mike Cooke, Lolita Hall, Jimmy Buckley, John Morgan, Councillor Reid, 
Philip Geldard 
 

Also present: Councillor Bridges (Portfolio holder) 
 
Apologies: Gillian Houghton, Hatim Kapacee, Helen Child and A Burton  
 
SF/20/20. Minutes  
 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2021 were submitted for 
consideration as a correct record.  
 
Decision 
 
To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2021 as a correct record. 
 
SF/20/21. De-delegated budgets 2022/23  
 
The Forum considered a report of the Directorate Finance Lead – Children and 
Schools which sought permissions from maintained School Forum representatives on 
the deduction of Trade Union, Education Services Grant duties, and the on-line Free 
School Meals software costs.  The report also made reference to the recently 
launched Department of Education (DfE) consultation on how Local Authority School 
Improvement Functions are funded, seeking views on the removal of the School 
Improvement Monitoring & Brokering Grant (SIMBG) to establish whether greater 
flexibility was required for funding through the de-delegation process.  Dependant on 
the outcome of that consultation, this was highlighted as a potential further proposal 
for de-delegation in the January 2022 Forum meeting.   
 
The Principal Finance Lead – Children’s and Schools introduced the report, providing 
additional information on the functions of the service areas proposed for de-
delegation, as well as how the de-delegation would impact on individual school 
budget shares. She asked the Forum to note that the figures discussed within the 
report were based on May 2021 census data and therefore were provisional, with 
more accurate figures derived from October 2021 census data intended for 
submission at the January 2022 meeting. 
 
Maintained school representatives of the Forum were asked to approve de-
delegation for the following:  
 

  Trade Union Duties: £200k which at current pupil levels equates to £5.45 per 
school aged pupil .  

  Education Services Grant General Duties: £500k which at current pupil levels 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Schools Forum  15 November 2021 

equates to £13.56 per school aged pupil   

  On-line free school meal (FSM) checking software: £55.3k which at current 
pupil levels equates to £1.45 per school aged pupil .  

 
There was a discussion about there being a quorum of maintained school members 
in order for the vote to proceed. The Directorate Finance Lead – Children and 
Schools agreed to instead defer the vote until the January 2022 meeting as part of 
the Dedicated Schools Grant report following the outcome of the Settlement. 
 
Decision 
 

1. To agree to defer the decision on the following proposed de-delegations to the 
January 2022 meeting: 

 

  Trade Union Duties: £200k which at current pupil levels equates to 
£5.45 per school aged pupil .  

  Education Services Grant General Duties: £500k which at current pupil 
levels equates to £13.56 per school aged pupil   

  On-line free school meal (FSM) checking software: £55.3k which at 
current pupil levels equates to £1.45 per school aged pupil .  

 
2. To  note that a further request for de-delegation in the 2022/23 budget may be 

presented in January 2022, dependent on the outcome of DfE consultation on 
phasing out the School Improvement Monitoring & Brokering Grant (SIMBG) 

 
SF/20/22. School Condition Survey  
 
The Forum considered a report of the Directorate Finance Lead – Children Services 
and Education which set out the Local Authority’s (LA) intention to commission 
detailed condition surveys, updated floor plans, and refreshed net capacity 
assessments across the maintained school estate. The updated suite of information 
would be used to effectively prioritise capital investment on a needs basis to ensure 
the ongoing suitability and safety of buildings. The Forum was invited comment on 
the proposal and note that financing options for the commission would be presented 
to the Forum’s January 2022 meeting. 
 
The Directorate Finance Lead – Children Services and Education introduced the 
report and outlined the mechanism by which grant monies are administered to 
applicable schools and how those limited funds would be prioritised following the 
outcome of those surveys. She indicated that in light of limited funds allocated 
through the grant, priority would be given to schools where significant health and 
safety concerns were found. 
  
Decision 
 
To note the report. 
 
SF/20/23. Schools Consultation Outcome for National Funding Formula 

Transition  
 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Schools Forum  15 November 2021 

The Forum considered a report of the Directorate Finance Lead – Children Services 
and Education which discussed the outcome of a consultation across Manchester 
schools to understand their views on the proposals to further develop a single 
national funding formula (NFF) system to direct funds to schools.  The Forum had 
previously considered the details of this consultation, along with the anticipated 
financial impact of the NFF and Manchester’s draft response to the consultation at its 
September 2021 meeting. 
 
The Senior Finance Manager – Schools  introduced the item with a focus on the 
updated consultation responses in light of the consultation having closed after the 
report’s publication. She asked the Forum to note that since the report’s publication a 
total of 44 schools out of 180 had responded to the consultation. 
 
In  response to the question on the whether the Local Authority should begin 
transitioning from the Local Funding Formula (LFF) to the National Formula Factor 
(NFF) in 2022/23, a total of 37 schools were in favour, 1 school did not agree and 6 
schools were unsure. Numerous of schools had requested information about what 
their individual budget share would amount to  under the different models however, 
as was the case for Forum members in the September, this information could not be 
provided due to the level of information that had been provided by the ESFA.  A few 
schools reported that they lacked sufficient information to respond, leading them to 
respond as ‘unsure’. The school that did not agree with transition in 2022/23 
commented that they acknowledged that the  LFF was very generous with regard to 
levels of deprivation in the city in contrast to the NFF. A majority of schools had 
agreed with the proposed transition, commenting that it would be prudent to begin a 
gradual and longer transition period, that it would facilitate strategic budget planning 
and would enable a real-time analysis of impact.  In addition, comments were 
submitted to the effect that the proposed model would reduce the reliance on the 
Minimum Funding Guarantee.  
 
In response to the question on whether the  Local Authority should introduce the NFF 
Free School Meals (FSM) factor into the LFF in 2022/23, a total of 37schools were in 
favour of the introduction, since it was felt it would help target deprivation levels in the 
city  given the number of schools with FSM eligible pupils.  No schools were 
opposed, however 7 schools responded as ‘unsure’ citing that they did not have 
enough information to respond.  The Senior Finance Manager – Schools feedback 
that there had been  some themes of uncertainty emerging form the consultation in 
respect of whether this would replace the LFF’s FSM6 factor. She, however, asked 
the Forum to note that this would be an additional factor to the pre-existing one.   
Another concern which arose from the question was  whether this would create an 
additional administrative burden. The Senior Finance Manager – Schools asked the 
Forum to note that this would not be the case as it would be derived from the pre-
existing administrative activity.  
 
A member commented on the number of schools (44 out of a possible 180) that had 
responded to the consultation.  The Directorate Finance Lead – Children Services 
and Education advised that whilst the number appeared low, this was relatively high 
return rate for a school funding consultation.  She added that the technical nature of 
the questions and inability to provide information on individual school budgets may 
however have influenced a reluctance to respond to the consultation. 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Schools Forum  15 November 2021 

 
Decision 
 
To note the consultation outcome. 
 
SF/20/24. Scheme for Financing Schools  
 
The Forum considered a report of the Directorate Finance Lead – Children Services 
and Education which presented minor amendments to the Authority’s Scheme for 
Financing Schools for approval, with maintained school representatives being invited 
to approve the amendments in line with the established procedure.   
 
The Principal Finance Lead – Children and Schools introduced the report section by 
section. She asked members to note that no direct revision had been required by 
DfE, however a minor change in the wording had taken place to align with DfE 
phrasing.  In addition, the Schools Financial Regulations which underpin the Scheme  
and through which schools are required to align their management and control school 
financial activity had been updated.  Updates included strengthened guidance on the 
Council’s Social Value policy and Ethical Procurement policy which incorporates the  
Manchester Living wage (MLW) and changes to reflect UK Statutory regulations in 
replacement of former European Union regulations.  She gave emphasis to there 
having been no fundamental changes to either value or process. 
 
In respect of the Social Value and Ethical Procurement policies it was explained the 
at the Council now has Real Living Wage accreditation which requires that 
procurement activity ensures that the third parties pay their employees the MLW.  
Whilst  these policies were not applicable to Academies, they were being urged to 
consider the adoption of those policies to drive the positive economic benefits to the 
city.  She added that work had taken place with the Council’s Procurement team to 
develop support for schools in the form of concise guidance and easy to follow policy 
guidance for circulation to maintained schools. 
 
A member commented that whilst the MLW was perhaps easier to understand, more 
enhanced support in the form of training for schools may be necessary to raise 
awareness about the Council’s Social Value and Ethical Procurement policies in light 
of the complexities around subcontracting matters.  The Directorate Finance Lead – 
Children Services and Education agreed to share those comments with the Council’s 
Procurement team and feedback to Forum in due course. 
 
Decision 
 
1. To note that there were no changes to the Scheme for Financing Schools 2021  
 
2. To note that  Procurement guidance within Schools Financial Regulations had 

been updated and would be circulated to maintained schools 
 
3. To note the Council’s Social Value and Ethical procurement policies, incorporating 

information about the Manchester Living Wage. 
 
SF/20/25. Oral Update - Funding Settlement Update  



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Schools Forum  15 November 2021 

 
The Directorate Finance Lead – Children Services and Education provided and 
update to the Forum on the funding settlement.  The Forum had considered  
provisional information on the settlement at its September 2021 meeting.  Following 
the Chancellor series of statements in late October 2021 on funding at a national 
level.  Precise detail on Manchester’s settlement was not yet confirmed however, 
based on those announcements early indications suggested an increase to the 
primary and secondary per pupil amounts in comparison to previous projections. The 
exact extent of the increase was however not yet known.  Nationally an extra £1.6B 
had been allocated next year and thereafter a further £4.7B would be allocated up to 
the 2024/25 financial years.  In addition, a further £160M would be allocated  to the 
Early Years block, with £180M the following financial period and 
 £170M for 2024/25.  This would therefore lead to an increase in the hourly rate  
though the exact extent of that increase was  as yet unclear.  Manchester’s 
settlement would be confirmed in mid to late December 2021, so further and more 
detailed information would be presented at the January 2022 meeting. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the update. 
 
SF/20/26. Oral update - Retiring Member  
 
The Chair acknowledged that this was Joanne Fenton’s last meeting of the Forum 
due to a change in headship.  He thanked Ms Fenton for her strong and valuable 
contribution to the work of the Forum as well as to the sector and wished her every 
success for the future.  
 
Decision 
 
To thank Ms Fenton for her strong and valuable contribution to the work of the 
Forum, the city and the wider sector and wish her every success for the future. 
 
 
 


